

No. 21-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT & CHANTELL SACKETT,
PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER EPA ADMINISTRATORS
WILLIAM K. REILLY AND CAROL M.
BROWNER AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Beth S. Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
Gary S. Guzy
Thomas Brugato
Eric Chung
Martin Levy
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
bbrinkmann@cov.com

June 17, 2022

*Counsel for Amici
Curiae Former EPA
Administrators*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA’s Protection of “Waters of the United States,” as Directed by the Clean Water Act, Has Long Included Wetlands and Intermittent Waterways if They Have Significant Effects on Other Waters of the United States.	4
A. Since the 1970s, EPA, the Army Corps of Engineers, and this Court Have Interpreted the Clean Water Act to Protect Wetlands and Intermittent Waterways Where They Have Significant Effects on Other Waters of the United States.	5
B. EPA’s Protection of Wetlands and Intermittent Waterways that Have Significant Effects on Other Waters of the United States Is a National Success Story Demonstrating the Effectiveness of Congress’s Directive.	16
1. The “No Net Loss” of Wetlands Policy and	

General Permitting under the Statute.....	16
2. Coordination Between EPA and the Corps Pursuant to Section 1344(c) Permitting For Dredged or Fill Material	20
3. Protection of the Intermittent Waterway of the Los Angeles River	22
II. Adopting Petitioners’ Proposal Would Significantly Undermine EPA’s Implementation of the Clean Water Act.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alameda Water & Sanitation Dist. v. Reilly</i> , 930 F. Supp. 486 (D. Colo. 1996)	21
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	6, 26
<i>County of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	13, 14, 18
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975)	8
<i>Orchard Hill Bldg. Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 893 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Pascua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Ariz. 2021)	15
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	13

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	2, 11, 14, 22, 25
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	10
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview</i> <i>Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2022 WL 2135494 (U.S. June 15, 2022)	12

Statutes

14 U.S.C. § 527	27
16 U.S.C. § 817	27
33 U.S.C. § 1251	2, 5, 7, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1311	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313	27
33 U.S.C. § 1342	3, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1344	3, 7, 8, 17, 20, 21, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1362	3, 7, 8, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	3, 7, 27
Clean Water Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-917, 91 Stat. 1566	9
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7	10

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)	9
118 Cong. Rec. 33756-57 (1972) (statement of Rep. Dingell)	6
40 Fed. Reg. 19,794 (May 6, 1975)	9
40 Fed. Reg. 31,320 (July 25, 1975)	9

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977).....	9, 19
44 Fed. Reg. 32,854 (June 7, 1979).....	9
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986)	10
86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021).....	28
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972).....	6, 7
